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Recheck
All bolts and nuts are tightened 
securely before using the machine

● Keeping unsupervised children away from the equipment if any of the adjustment devices are 
left.
● Correct use of the equipment and its features with the emphasis on safe  operation：
Warning! Incorrect or excessive training may cause harm to health.
Warning! If any of the adjustment devices are left projecting, they could interfere with the user’s 
movement. 
● This product is just suitable for general household use, not for commercial use.
● The product total mass is 14kgs and the total surface area is L145*W55*H41-114cm .
● The free area shall be not less than 0.6m greater than the training area in the directions from 
which the equipment is accessed.
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BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Backrest Bracket

Backrest

Seat

Leg Lever

Eccentric Wheel

The four leg sleeves are designed with eccentric wheels, which can be rotated to adjust to 
uneven floors. If the weight bench wobbles on flat floor, it is possible that the wheels were 
installed at different angles. It is recommended on to put the product on a large and flat ground 
to fine-tune the eccentric wheels.

Before reading further, please go through the drawing below and familiarize yourself with the 
parts as labeled.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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1. Pull out the safety pins at A, B and C, as shown in Fig. 1.
2. Pull up the tether and open up the legs of the bench, as shown in Fig. 2.
3. Insert the safety pins at A, B and C to lock up the legs.
4. Attach the seat (E) to the seat frame with a screw (a) and a washer (b) and a nut (c).
5. Slide in the foam pads (d) onto the leg lever, as shown in Fig. 3.

Adjustment
The steps below explain how this preacher curl bench can be adjusted. Make sure that all 
parts are properly tightened in each use. Replace any worn parts immediately. The surface 
of this weight bench can be cleaned with a piece of wet cloth with mild and non-abrasive 
detergent. 

Warning: Do not use any kind of chemical solvents forcleaning.

Assembly
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Heavy training mode:

Insert the safety pins into the hole A and B. 
The backrest and seat are to be in level 
position as shown in Figure 1

Biceps training mode 1:

Insert safety pins into the hole C and D. 
The seat position is to be as shown in 
Figure 2

Biceps training mode 2:

Insert safety pins into the hole E and F. 
The seat position is to be as shown in 
Figure 3

Fig 1
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Fig 3
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IMPORTANT - CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS 
POUR VOTRE CONSULTATION ULTÉRIEURE:  LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE
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Vérification
S'assurer que tous les boulons et 
écrous sont bien serrés avant d'uti-
liser la machine.

● Tenir les enfants non surveillés à l'écart de l'équipement si des dispositifs de réglage sont 
laissés.
● Utilisation correcte de l'équipement et de ses fonctionnalités avec l'accent mis sur une utilisa-
tion sécurisée: 
Attention! Une formation incorrecte ou excessive peut nuire à la santé. 
Attention! Si des dispositifs de réglage sont laissés en saillie, ils peuvent entraver le mouve-
ment de l'utilisateur.
● Ce produit convient uniquement à un usage domestique général, non commercial.
● La masse totale du produit est de 14 kg et la surface totale est de L145 * W55 * H41-114 cm.
● La zone libre ne doit pas être inférieure de 0,6 m à la zone d'entraînement dans les directions 
depuis lesquelles l'équipement est accessible.
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AVANT DE COMMENCER

Support de dossier

Dossier

Siège

Levier de jambe

Roue excentrique

Les manchons à quatre jambes sont conçus avec des roues excentriques, qui peuvent être 
tournées pour s’ajuster aux sols inégaux. Si le banc de musculation vacille sur un sol plat, il est 
possible que les roues aient été installées à différents angles. Il est recommandé de mettre le 
produit sur un sol grand et plat pour affiner les roues excentriques.

Avant de poursuivre votre lecture, veuillez parcourir le dessin ci-dessous et vous informer des 
pièces étiquetées.
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INSTRUCTIONS D’ASSEMBLAGE

Fig 2 Fig 3Fig 1

A

AB a b
cd

e

B

C

C

1. Retirez les goupilles de sécurité à A, B et C, comme illustré à la Fig. 1.
2. Tirez sur l’attache et ouvrez les jambes du banc, comme illustré à la Fig. 2.
3. Insérez les goupilles de sécurité à A, B et C pour verrouiller les jambes.
4. Fixer le siège (E) au cadre du siège à l’moyen d’une vis (a) et d’une rondelle (b) et d’un 
écrou (c).
5. Faites glisser les coussinets de mousse (d) sur le levier de jambe, comme illustré à la Fig. 3.

Réglage
Les étapes ci-dessous expliquent comment ce banc de musculation peut être ajusté. Veillez à 
ce que toutes les pièces sont correctement serrées à chaque utilisation. Remplacez immédi-
atement toutes les pièces usées. La surface de ce banc de musculation peut être nettoyée 
avec un morceau de tissu humide avec un détergent doux et non abrasif.

Avertissement: N’utilisez aucun type de solvants chimiques pour le nettoyage.

Assemblage
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Mode d’entraînement intensif:
Insérez les goupilles de sécurité dans les 
trous A et B.
Le dossier et le siège doivent être en posi-
tion de niveau, comme illustré à la Figure 1.

Mode d’entraînement des biceps 1:
Insérez les goupilles de sécurité dans les 
trous C et D.
La position du siège doit être celle illus-
trée à la Figure 2.

Mode d’entraînement des biceps 2:
Insérez les goupilles de sécurité dans les 
trous E et F.
La position du siège doit être celle illus-
trée à la Figure 3.

Fig 1

Fig 2

Fig 3
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*El peso máximo del usuario no puede exceder 120 Kg.

IMPORTANTE - CONSERVE ESTA INFORMACIÓN 
PARA SU CONSULTA POSTERIOR: LEER DET ALLA DAMENTE

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
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Verificación
Asegurarse de que todos los 
pernos y tuercas estén bien apreta-
dos antes de usar la máquina.

● Mantener a los niños sin supervisión alejados del equipo si quedan dispositivos de ajuste.
● Uso correcto del equipo y sus características con énfasis en una operación segura: 
¡Advertencia! El entrenamiento incorrecto o excesivo puede dañar la salud. 
¡Advertencia! Si alguno de los dispositivos de ajuste sobresale, pueden interferir con el movi-
miento del usuario.
● Este producto es solo apto para uso doméstico general, no para uso comercial.
● La masa total del producto es de 14 kg y la superficie total es de L145 * W55 * H41-114 cm.
● El área libre debe ser al menos 0,6 m mayor que el área de entrenamiento en las direcciones 
desde las que se accede al equipo.
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ANTES DE QUE USTED EMPIECE

Soporte de respaldo

Respaldo

Asiento

Palanca para piernas

Rueda excéntrica

Las mangas de las 4 patas están diseñadas con ruedas excéntricas, que se pueden girar para 
adaptarse a los pisos irregulares. Si el banco de pesas plegable se sacude sobre un piso 
plano, es posible que las ruedas se hayan instalado en diferentes ángulos. Se recomienda 
colocar el banco sobre una superficie amplia y plana para ajustar ligeramente las ruedas 
excéntricas.t

Antes de seguir leyendo, consulte el siguiente dibujo y familiarícese con las piezas etiqueta-
das.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
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1. Saque los pasadores de seguridad en A, B y C, como lo que se muestra en la Figura 1.
2. Tire de la correa y abra las patas del banco, como lo que se muestra en la Figura 2.
3. Inserte los pasadores de seguridad en A, B y C para bloquear las patas.
4. Fije el asiento (E) al marco del asiento con un tornillo (a) y una arandela (b) y una tuerca (c).
5. Deslice las almohadillas de espuma (d) en la palanca para piernas, como lo que se muestra 
en la Figura 3.

Ajuste
En los siguientes pasos se explican cómo se puede ajustar este banco de pesas plegable. 
Asegúrese de que todas las piezas estén apretadas de manera correcta antes de utilizarlo 
cada vez. Reemplace cualquier pieza desgastada de inmediato. Puede limpiar la superficie de 
este banco de pesas plegable con un paño húmedo con detergente suave y no abrasivo.

Advertencia: No utilice ningún disolvente químico para limpiar el banco.

Montaje
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Modo de entrenamiento pesado:
Inserte los pasadores de seguridad en los 
orificios A y B.
El respaldo y el asiento deben estar en la 
posición nivelada como lo que se muestra 
en la Figura 1.

Modo de entrenamiento de bíceps 1:
Inserte los pasadores de seguridad en los 
orificios C y D.
La posición del asiento debe ser como lo 
que se muestra en la Figura 2.

Modo de entrenamiento de bíceps 2:
Inserte los pasadores de seguridad en los 
orificios E y F.
La posición del asiento debe ser como lo 
que se muestra en la Figura 3.

Fig 1

Fig 2

Fig 3
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*Das maximale Benutzergewicht beträgt 120 Kg.

WICHTIG - BITTE HEBEN SIE DIESE ANLEITUNG FÜR 
EINE SPÄTERE BEZUGNAHME AUF: SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN

MONTAGEANLEITUNG
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Überprüfen
Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrau-
ben und Muttern vor der Verwendung 
der Maschine fest angezogen sind.

● Unbeaufsichtigte Kinder von der Ausrüstung fernhalten, falls einstellbare Geräte zurückge-
lassen werden.
● Richtige Verwendung der Ausrüstung und ihrer Funktionen mit Schwerpunkt auf sicherem 
Betrieb: 
Achtung! Falsches oder übermäßiges Training kann der Gesundheit schaden. 
Achtung! Wenn einstellbare Geräte überstehen, können sie die Bewegung des Benutzers bee-
inträchtigen.
● Dieses Produkt ist nur für den allgemeinen Haushaltsgebrauch und nicht für den gewerbli-
chen Gebrauch geeignet.
● Die Gesamtmasse des Produkts beträgt 14 kg und die Gesamtfläche beträgt L145 * W55 * 
H41-114 cm.
● Der freie Bereich sollte um mindestens 0,6 m größer sein als der Trainingsbereich in den 
Richtungen, aus denen auf die Ausrüstung zugegriffen wird.
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BEVOR SIE BEGINNEN

Rückenlehnenhalterung

Rückenlehne

Sitz

Beinhebel

Exzenterrad

Die vier Beinhebel sind mit exzentrischen Rädern ausgestattet, die gedreht werden können, 
um sich an Bodenunebenheiten anzupassen. Wenn die Hantelbank auf ebenem Boden 
wackelt, ist es möglich, dass die Räder in unterschiedlichen Winkeln montiert wurden. Es wird 
empfohlen, die Hantelbank auf einen großen und flachen Boden zu stellen, um die Exzenter-
räder fein einzustellen.

Bevor Sie weiter lesen, machen Sie sich bitte anhand der nachstehenden Zeichnung mit den 
beschrifteten Teilen vertraut.
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MONTAGEANWEISUNGEN
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1. Ziehen Sie die Sicherheitsstifte an A, B und C heraus, wie in Abb. 1 dargestellt.
2. Ziehen Sie die Leine hoch und öffnen Sie die Beine der Bank, wie in Abb. 2 gezeigt.
3. Setzen Sie die Sicherheitsstifte bei A, B und C ein, um die Beine zu verriegeln.
4. Befestigen Sie den Sitz (E) mit einer Schraube (a), einer Unterlegscheibe (b) und einer 
Mutter (c) am Sitzrahmen.
5. Schieben Sie die Schaumstoffpolster (d) auf den Beinhebel, wie in Abb. 3 gezeigt.

Einstellung
In den folgenden Schritten wird erklärt, wie die Faltbare Hantelbank mit Beincurler eingestellt 
werden kann. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Teile bei jedem Gebrauch richtig angezogen 
sind. Tauschen Sie verschlissene Teile sofort aus. Die Oberfläche dieser Hantelbank kann mit 
einem feuchten Tuch und einem milden, nicht scheuernden Reinigungsmittel gereinigt werden.

Warnung: Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Lösungsmittel zur Reinigung.

Montage
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Starker Trainingsmodus:
Stecken Sie die Sicherheitsstifte in die 
Löcher A und B.
Die Rückenlehne und der Sitz müssen sich 
in der in Abbildung 1 gezeigten Position 
befinden.

Bizeps-Trainingsmodus 1:
Stecken Sie die Sicherheitsstifte in die 
Löcher C und D.
Die Sitzposition muss wie in Abbildung 2 
dargestellt sein.

Bizeps-Trainingsmodus 2:
Stecken Sie die Sicherheitsstifte in die 
Löcher E und F.
Die Sitzposition muss wie in Abbildung 3 
dargestellt sein. 
Abb. 3

Fig 1

Fig 2

Fig 3
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PER CONSULTARLE IN SEGUITO: LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE

ISTRUZIONI DI ASSEMBLAGGIO
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*Il peso massimo dell'utente è di 120 Kg.
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MESSAGGIO IMPORTANTE
ATTENZIONE - SI PREGA DI LEGGERE

RICHIESTO L'ASSEMBLAGGIO DA ADULTI
RISCHIO DI SOFFOCAMENTO Parti di piccole dimensioni.

NON per bambini sotto i 3 anni di età.

AVVERTIMENTO:
Sebbene venga fatto ogni tentativo per garantire il massimo livello di 

protezione a tutte le attrezzature, non possiamo garantire di non incorrere 
in lesioni. L'utente si assume tutti i rischi di incorrere in lesioni dovuti 
all'uso. Tutta la nostra merce viene venduta a queste condizioni, a cui 

nessun rappresentante dell'azienda può rinunciare o modificare.
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Ricontrollare

Verificare che tutti i bulloni e dadi 
siano ben serrati prima di utilizza-
re la macchina.

● Tenere i bambini non sorvegliati lontani dall'apparecchiatura se sono rimasti dispositivi di 
regolazione.
● Uso corretto dell'apparecchiatura e delle sue funzionalità, con enfasi sulla sicurezza nell'op-
erazione: 
Attenzione! Allenamenti non corretti o eccessivi possono nuocere alla salute. 
Attenzione! Se alcuni dispositivi di regolazione rimangono sporgenti, potrebbero interferire con 
il movimento dell'utente.
● Questo prodotto è adatto solo per uso domestico generale, non per uso commerciale.
● La massa totale del prodotto è di 14 kg e la superficie totale è di L145 * W55 * H41-114 cm.
● L'area libera deve essere superiore di almeno 0,6 m rispetto all'area di allenamento nelle 
direzioni da cui si accede all'apparecchiatura.
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PRIMA DI INIZIARE

Supporto schienale

Schienale

Sedile

Leva gambe

Ruota eccentrica

I quattro manicotti delle gambe sono dotati di ruote eccentriche, che possono essere ruotate 
per adattarsi a pavimenti irregolari. Se la panca pesi oscilla su un pavimento in piano, è possi-
bile che le ruote siano state installate con angolazioni diverse. Si consiglia di posizionare il 
prodotto su un terreno ampio e in piano per regolare le ruote eccentriche.

Prima di continuare a leggere, consultare lo schema sottostante e familiarizzare con le parti 
come indicato.
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ISTRUZIONI DI ASSEMBLAGGIO
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1. Estrarre i perni di sicurezza in A, B e C, come mostrato in Fig. 1.
2. Tirare vero l’alto la fune ed estendere le gambe della panca, come mostrato in Fig. 2.
3. Inserire i perni di sicurezza in A, B e C per bloccare le gambe in posizione.
4. Fissare il sedile (E) al telaio del sedile con una vite (a), una rondella (b) e un dado (c).
5. Inserire le imbottiture in spugna (d) sulla leva della gamba, come mostrato in Fig. 3.

Regolazione
I passaggi seguenti spiegano come è possibile regolare questa panca pesi. Assicurarsi che 
tutte le parti siano correttamente strette ad ogni sessione di allenamento. Sostituire immediata-
mente le parti usurate. La superficie di questa panca pesi può essere pulita con un panno 
umido con un detergente delicato e non abrasivo.

Avvertenza: Non utilizzare alcun tipo di solvente chimico per la pulizia.

Assemblaggio
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Modalità allenamento pesante:

Inserire le coppiglie nei fori A e B.
Lo schienale e il sedile devono essere in 
posizione orizzontale come mostrato in 
Figura 1

Modalità allenamento bicipiti 1:

Inserire le coppiglie nei fori C e D.
La posizione del sedile deve essere come 
mostrato in Figura 2

Modalità allenamento bicipiti 1:

Inserire le coppiglie nei fori E e F.
La posizione del sedile deve essere come 
mostrato in Figura 3

Fig 1

Fig 2

Fig 3
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